MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

tive to passing the bridge.

Restrictions relation the said Corporation to permit the passing of said bridge at Oldtown by carriages of any description other than those adapted to travelling on the said Rail Road, nor by horses or other animals not attached to such Rail Road carriages, nor by persons on foot, except such persons, carriages, horses or other animals as may be employed in the immediate service of the Corporation and the service of the se

Provisions of for-

SECT. 11. Be it further enacted, That the provisions of an Act entitled "an Act concerning Corporations" passed mer net not to apply to this compa- March seventeenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, shall not extend or apply to the Company hereby incorporated.

Corporation holden to transport the mail.

SECT. 12. Be it further enacted, That the said Corporation shall at all times, when the Postmaster General shall require it, be holden to transport the Mail of the United States from and to such place or places on said Rail Road, as required, for a fair and reasonable compensation. in case the Corporation and the Post Master General shall be unable to agree upon the compensation, aforesaid, the Legislature of the State shall fix and determine the same.

Compensationhow determined.

Chapter 112.

AN ACT to incorporate the Minot Shoe Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 15, 1836.

rators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Names of Corpo- Legislature assembled, That Asaph Howard, William Ladd. Eliphalet Packard, Lewis Bradford, Benjamin Johnson, their associates, successors, and assigns, be, and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Minot Shoe Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing and dealing in Boots, Shoes and Leather, in the Town of Minot, with power to take and hold any estate, real or personal to an amount not exceeding at any one time thirty thousand dollars; and said Company shall have all the powers and privileges granted to similar Cor-

Corporate name. Powers, &c.

Location.

porations, and be subject to all the duties and require- Duties and rements, contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and also to an Act concerning Corporations passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

Chapter 113.

AN ACT to incorporate the Livingston Academy,

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be and hereby Names of Corpois established in Richmond an Academy for the purpose of instruction in such branches of education as are usually taught in Academies, and that Marshall S. Hagar, Elias Colby, Kimball Harthorn, William Gardiner, Andrew Dinsmore, Francis R. Theobald, Abiel Avery, Ebenezer Morrill, Ira Avery, Joseph Langdon, A. R. Chamberlain, John W. Avery, Jonathan T. Tallman, John B. Stewart, Emery Preble, James Carney Junr., Ebenezer Hatch, Joseph Dinslow, Jabez R. Blanchard, Harvey Graves, Samuel Toothaker, Amherst Whitmore, Stephen Jellerson, William W. Sandford, John Harthorn, Asa Hood, and Samuel F. Blair, their associates and successors be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name Corporate name. of the Livingston Academy; and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and use a common seal; to take and hold for the objects of their association any estate, real or personal, to an amount May hold estate to the amount of not exceeding ten thousand dollars and the same to use \$10,000. and dispose of at their pleasure; to make and execute any by laws, for the convenient management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State; and generally to have Powers, &c. and enjoy all the powers and privileges incident to Corporations, instituted for literary and scientific purposes.